
  

 

APPLICATION No: 20/74663/HH 

APPLICANT: Mr Lov 

LOCATION: 428 Lower Broughton Road, Salford, M7 2EW 

PROPOSAL: Retrospective Planning Application for the retention of 

basement and ground floor rear extension and porch to the 

front of the property. 

WARD: Broughton 

 

 
 

Figure 1 – the subject site 
 
Description of Site and Surrounding Area 
 
The application relates to a semi-detached property with a small rear yard, located within the Cliff Conservation 
Area. The buildings in the surrounding area vary in size and design but the subject dwelling makes up part of a 
row of similar semi-detached dwellings.   
 
There is a change in levels between the front and back of the site, such that the front of the dwelling is at an 
elevated level relative to the rear yard, as well as to the rear yards of the two directly neighbouring properties. 
The rear extension and front porch are existing.  
 



  

 
 

 
 

Figure 2 – the front and rear of the subject dwelling (taken from Google Earth) 
 



  

     
 

Figure 3 – the subject property; front porch (left), the side elevation leading to the basement (centre) and rear 
extension (right) 

 
Description of Proposal 
 
The basement/ground floor rear extension is set in 1m from the shared boundary with no.426. The extension 
extends 1.08m further than the rear elevation of the original dwelling on the side closest to no.426 before cutting 
in at a 45-degree angle to a depth of 2.08m and then a maximum depth of 4.7m adjacent to the boundary with 
no.430. It is set in 150mm from the shared boundary with no.430 at the narrowest part. The front porch extends 
1.63m beyond the front main wall of the dwelling and 0.83m further than the large bay window.  
 
The front porch and rear extension have been built in brickwork to match the main dwelling and both extensions 
have flat roofs.  
 
In addition, the applicant has erected a 2m high fence to the front of the dwelling on the boundaries shared with 
both no.426 and 430 Lower Broughton Road. The fence extends along both side boundaries but does not connect 
with the front boundary and the highway and thus it does not require planning permission as it constitutes 
permitted development under Schedule 2, Part 2, Class A of the General Permitted Development Order 
 
 Plans and elevations are shown below.  
 

 
 

Figure 4 – the front (left) and side (right) elevation 
 



  

 
 

Figure 5 – the rear (left) and side (right) elevation 
 

 
 

Figure 6 – the basement (left) and ground (right) floor layouts 
 



  

 
 

Figure 7 – the first (left) and second (right) floor layouts 
 
 
Publicity 
 
Site Notice: Household within Conservation Area (Posted: 01.07.2020) 
Reason: Planning App in Conservation Area 
 
Press Advert: Manchester Weekly News Salford Edition (Published: 25.06.2020) 
Reason: Planning App in Conservation Area 
 
Relevant Site History 
 
17/70921/HH - Erection of a single storey rear extension. – Permitted (14.02.2018) 
 

This previous application permitted an extension with the same maximum depth as built on site and that 
is being considered in this current application. The main difference being that rather than a 45 degree cut 
away on the side closest to no.430, the side runs flush. The agent has confirmed this cut in was to 
accommodate a particular interior design, which is no longer required. In addition, there was a bay feature  
 



  

Although the description of development did not include the front porch, this was included on the 
previously approved plans listed on the decision notice. The porch that has been built on site and which 
is being considered in this current application is the same depth and height as that previously approved. 
The only difference being that the porch built on site has a reduced amount of glazing to the front.  

 
18/72718/HH - Alterations to first floor to create bay window and creation of new entrance to basement level and 
installation of light wells to side elevation – Permitted (08.02.2019) 
 

This previous application permitted a basement level and entrance to the basement level via the side of 
the dwelling. The previously approved basement was to be built below the original dwelling in comparison 
to the current application where the basement has been extended further than the rear elevation under 
the ground floor rear extension (same footprint as the rear extension at ground floor level). 

 
20/74821/TREECA - Fell three cherry trees (T1 to T3). – No objections (24.03.2020). 
 
20/74838/COU - Retrospective planning application for the change of use of part of basement from C3 (dwelling) 
to a mixed use of C3 (dwelling) and sui generis (childminding) for a maximum of 12 children. – Pending Decision  
 
Representations 
 
There have been representations from 9 properties received, the following comments were made: 
 

• The applicant is destroying the neighborhood they have moved into.  

• The porch is not in keeping with the other buildings adjacent, is more the size of a small room.  

• The rear extension is not in keeping with the buildings adjacent. 
 
Officers response: Please see the appraisal section of this report for the assessment of the impact of the extension 
on the visual amenity of the area.  

 

• The development has resulted in traffic congestion, near miss accidents and parking violations.  
 
Officers response: Please see the appraisal section of this report for the assessment of the impact of the extension 
on the highway network.  
 

• Why is the name and address of the owner blacked out? The property is not registered in her name.  
 
Officers response: Personal information is blacked out on public documents for data protection purposes. A 
planning application can be submitted for a site where they are not the legal owner. If this is the case, the applicant 
must sign Certificate B to demonstrate they have written with the intentions of development to the legal owner. 
The applicant has done so.    
 

• Why are there no building materials included in the application? 
 
Officers response: Due to the application being retrospective, details of materials were not required to be 
submitted as the materials used can be seen on site. The extensions have been built in brickwork to match the 
main dwelling.  
 

• The refuse bins are now kept in the alley and causing a hazard. 
 
Officers response: The site does have a small yard to the rear of the property which can accommodate refuse 
bins. It is not possible for the Local Planning Authority to control whether the applicant keeps their bins within the 
boundaries of their property 
 

• The rear extension extends beyond the rear boundary and needs to be knocked down to be back inside 
her property limits.  

 
Officers response: The extension is built within the red line boundary as shown on the landscaping/site plan. 
 

• The basement is a death trap from a possible fire and poorly ventilated. 



  

 
Officers response: The basement includes opening windows and a door for ventilation and access/egress.  
 

• The trees should not be felled without permission. In a conservation area we should be nurturing trees 
not destroying them.  

 
Officers response: The planning application is retrospective, and no trees have been proposed to be removed. In 
regards to the tree that was felled prior to the current application, an enforcement investigation was undertaken 
where it was determined by Salford City Councils arborist that by inspecting the remaining stump, the arborist 
confirmed the tree would have been dead and the dead tree would have been exempt from planning constraint. 
 

• Why were there no notices on lamp posts so the public could see the proposal?  
 
Officers response: A site notice was put on a lamp post adjacent to the property on the 1st July 2020.  
 
 
Planning Policy 
 
Development Plan Policy 
 
Unitary Development Plan DES1  -  Respecting Context 
This policy states that development will be required to respond to its physical context and respect the positive 
character of the local area in which it is situated and contribute towards a local identity and distinctiveness. 
 
Unitary Development Plan DES7  -  Amenity of Users and Neighbours 
This policy states that all new development, alterations and extensions to existing buildings will be required to 
provide potential users with a satisfactory level of amenity in terms of space, sunlight, daylight, privacy, aspect 
and layout.  Development will not be permitted where it would have an unacceptable impact on the amenity of 
occupiers or users of other development. 
 
Unitary Development Plan DES8  -  Alterations and Extensions 
This policy states that planning permission will only be granted for alterations or extensions to existing buildings 
that respect the general scale, character, rhythm, proportions, details and materials of the original structure and 
complement the general character of the surrounding area. 
 
Unitary Development Plan CH3 – Works within Conservation Areas 
This policy states that development in conservation areas will only be permitted where it would preserve or 
enhance the character or appearance of the conservation area. Particular regard needs to be had to preserving 
or enhancing the character and appearance of such areas, and this will be achieved both through the control of 
development and advertisements, and by undertaking improvement schemes where funds allow. 
 
Other Material Planning Considerations 
 
National Planning Policy 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Local Planning Policy 
 
Supplementary Planning Document  -  House Extensions 
This document contains a number of policies and standards to ensure that extensions within the curtilage of 
dwellings have a limited and acceptable impact on neighbouring residents; future residents of the application 
dwelling and that development makes a positive contribution to the local environment  in terms of design. 
 
It is not considered that there are any local finance considerations that are material to the application 
 
The Revised Draft Greater Manchester Spatial Framework (‘GMSF’) was subject to public consultation at the start 
of 2019. The next version of the plan is expected to be published in summer 2020. In accordance with paragraph 
48 of the National Planning Policy Framework it is considered that very limited weight can be given to the policies 
in the GMSF. 



  

 
The Publication Salford Local Plan: Development Management Policies and Designations (‘Local Plan’) was 
published on 27 January 2020 and comments are being invited until 20 March 2020.  This is the version of the 
document that the city council would like to adopt and has been subject to a significant amount of public 
consultation in previous stages of its production. However, in accordance with paragraph 48 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework the weight that can be given to the Local Plan currently is limited. Following the end 
of the period for comments, the city council will consider the comments made to determine the extent to which 
there are unresolved objections to the policies in the Plan. Those policies with less significant (or no) objections 
will be capable of carrying more weight than those with significant unresolved objections. 
 
In addition, following the publication of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) it is necessary to consider 
the weight which can be afforded to the policies of the Council's adopted Unitary Development Plan (paragraph 
213 NPPF February 2019). 
 
In terms of this application it is considered that the relevant policies of the UDP can be afforded due weight for 
the purposes of decision making as the relevant criteria within the UDP policies applicable to the proposed 
development are consistent with the policies contained in the NPPF. 
 
 
Appraisal of the Proposed Development  
 
Visual amenity  
 
Paragraph 184 of the NPPF recognises that heritage assets are an irreplaceable resource and should be 
conserved in a manner appropriate to their significance, so that they can be enjoyed for their contribution to the 
quality of life of existing and future generations. 
 
When considering the impact of a development on the significance of a designated heritage asset, great weight 
should be given to the asset’s conservation (and the more important the asset, the greater the weight should be). 
This is irrespective of whether any potential harm amounts to substantial harm, total loss or less than substantial 
harm to its significance (NPPF paragraph 193).   
 
The rear extension is not visible from Lower Broughton Road but can be seen from the ginnel to the rear of the 
dwelling. In comparison to the rear extension previously approved under application ref: 17/70921/HH, the 
extension built on site is the same height and has the same maximum length. Overall, it is of a similar scale to the 
extension already granted permission. The extension appears subordinate and does not detract from the main 
dwelling. It has been built in brickwork to match the main dwelling and respect the neighbouring properties.  
 
The front porch is the same size as the porch previously approved under application ref: 17/70921/HH. The only 
difference is that the glazing to the front has been reduced. Thus, the alteration is a minor amendment that does 
not significantly alter the appearance of the dwelling or have a detrimental impact upon the character of the area.  
 
In conclusion, it is considered that the extensions preserve the character and the appearance of the property itself 
and the wider conservation area in accordance with Policies DES1, DES8 and CH3 of the Salford UDP and NPPF.  
 
Impact on the amenity of neighbours 
 
The front porch is a minor addition to the main dwelling that does not project beyond a 45 degree line drawn from 
any principal windows of a habitable room in the neighbouring dwellings. The front porch does not result in a loss 
of light nor is it overbearing for neighbouring residents.  
 
There are no principal windows of a habitable room in the side of no.33 Howe Street that face the rear window 
within the rear extension at no.428 Lower Broughton Road. There is a boundary wall along the side of no.33 that 
interrupts the view into the neighbouring yard on the opposing side of the unadopted passage. In addition, the 
rear window faces the side brickwork elevation and thus is not considered to result in a significant loss of privacy 
to this neighbouring dwelling.  
 
Patio doors within the side elevation of the rear extension facing no.426 Lower Broughton Road were determined 
to be acceptable under the previous application ref: 17/70921/HH as it was argued that ”it is unlikely that the 
window could be considered to lead to a loss of privacy to occupiers of no.426 as, although it would only be a 



  

short distance from the common boundary and at an elevated level, a large part of no.426’s yard is taken up by 
an outbuilding which means that the yard is not usable as outdoor amenity space.“ 
 
The basement/ground floor rear extension does not project beyond a 45-degree line drawn from any principal 
window of a habitable room in the neighbouring dwellings, which accords with Policy HE5 of the House Extensions 
SPD. The development does not result in a significant loss of light nor is it overbearing to the neighbouring 
residents. 
 
In conclusion, it is considered that the extensions do not have a significant impact upon the amenity of 
neighbouring dwellings in accordance with Policy DES7 of the Salford UDP and the NPPF.  
 
Impact on the highway network 
 
The development does not increase the number of bedrooms at no.428. The minor alterations to the front porch 
and rear extension would not have a significant impact upon traffic within the surrounding area. There is street 
parking available for residents along Lower Broughton Road. The development is not considered to result in an 
unacceptable impact on highway safety or the free flow of traffic in the area. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Approve 
 

1. The development hereby permitted has been assessed with consideration of the following plans: 
 

• Drwg. No. 003 rev 14 – Proposed Plans (Received: 12.06.2020) 

• Drwg. No. 006 – Proposed Landscape Plan (Received: 12.06.2020) 
 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest in proper planning. 
 
 


